

No. 20-1034

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NARKIS ALIZA GOLAN, PETITIONER

*v.*

ISACCO JACKY SAADA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
AIMEE W. BROWN  
MATTEO GODI  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006*

DANIEL H. LEVI  
RANDALL W. BRYER  
DANIELLE J. MARRYSHOW  
XINSHU SUI  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019*

KAREN R. KING  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN GROSSINGER  
MORVILLO, ABRAMOWITZ,  
GRAND, IASON & ANELLO PC  
*565 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 856-9600  
kking@maglaw.com*

ANDREW A. ZASHIN  
CHRISTOPHER R. REYNOLDS  
AMY M. KEATING  
ZASHIN & RICH CO., L.P.A.  
*950 Main Avenue, 4th Floor  
Cleveland, OH 44113*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Treaty provision involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background .....	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	7
Summary of argument .....	14
Argument.....	20
The court of appeals erred by mandating the consideration of ameliorative measures after a determination that return to the country of habitual residence would place a child at grave risk .....	20
A. The Hague Convention does not require consideration of ameliorative measures .....	20
1. The text of the Hague Convention and ICARA does not require consideration of ameliorative measures .....	21
2. The mandatory consideration of ameliorative measures is inconsistent with the Hague Convention’s purposes .....	23
3. The mandatory consideration of ameliorative measures is inconsistent with the Hague Convention’s negotiation and drafting history.....	26
4. The mandatory consideration of ameliorative measures is inconsistent with the views of the State Department .....	28
5. The practices of other signatories confirm that the Convention does not mandate consideration of ameliorative measures .....	31

IV

	Page
Table of contents—continued:	
B. The Hague Convention imposes limits on the discretionary consideration of ameliorative measures.....	35
C. The ameliorative measures adopted by the district court were inappropriate and inadequate.....	43
Conclusion.....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	4, 21, 27, 28
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985) .....	21
<i>Arthur &amp; Secretary</i> , [2017] FamCAFC 111 (Austl.).....	32
<i>Baran v. Beaty</i> , 526 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6, 32
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 189 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	6, 10
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	36
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989) .....	23
<i>Danaipour v. McLarey</i> , 286 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Ermini v. Vittori</i> , 758 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6, 40
<i>D., In re</i> , [2007] 1 A.C. 619 (H.L.) (U.K.) .....	32
<i>E., In re</i> , [2011] UKSC 27 (H.L.) (U.K.) .....	32
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 78 F.3d 1060 (6th Cir. 1996).....	6, 38
<i>Leonard v. Lentz</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 945 (N.D. Iowa 2018), aff'd, 748 Fed. Appx. 87 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	21, 25, 35
<i>Luis Ischii v. Gomez Garcia</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 339 (D. Md. 2017).....	39
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	31
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Neumann v. Neumann</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 823 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	6
<i>O'Connor v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 27 (1986) .....	28

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Sabogal v. Velarde</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 689 (D. Md. 2015).....	39
<i>Simcox v. Simcox</i> , 511 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	26, 39
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989).....	31
<i>Van De Sande v. Van De Sande</i> , 431 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	39
<i>Velasquez v. Funes de Velasquez</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 796 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	6
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017) .....	23
Treaties and statutes:	
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, T.I.A.S.	
No. 11670, 1988 WL 411501 (Oct. 25, 1980).....	2, 4
pmb. ....	5, 24
art. 1 .....	5
art. 1(a).....	24
art. 1(b).....	24, 25
art. 2 .....	35
art. 3 .....	5
art. 4 .....	5
art. 11 .....	44
art. 12 .....	5
art. 13 .....	5, 15, 22, 24
art. 13(a).....	5
art. 13(b).....	<i>passim</i>
art. 16 .....	5, 25, 38
art. 19 .....	5, 25, 38
art. 20 .....	5
International Child Abduction Remedies Act,	
Pub. L. No. 100-300, 102 Stat. 437 (1988), 22 U.S.C. 9001-9011.....	2, 6
22 U.S.C. 9001(a)(4).....	23
22 U.S.C. 9001(b)(4).....	6, 25, 38
22 U.S.C. 9003(e)(2)(A) .....	6, 23
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1

## VI

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
Council Regulation 2201/2003, 2003 O.J. (L 338) 6 (EU):	
art. 11(4).....	34
art. 42(1).....	34
Department of State, <i>Report on Compliance with the Hague Abduction Convention</i> (2004) <tinyurl.com/2004haguecompliance> .....	24
Department of State, <i>Report on Compliance with the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> (2007) <tinyurl.com/2007haguecompliance> .....	24
Department of State, <i>Report on Compliance with the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> (2010) <tinyurl.com/2010haguecompliance> .....	25, 31, 38, 39
Jeffrey L. Edleson et al., <i>Multiple Perspectives on Battered Mothers and Their Children Fleeing to the United States for Safety: A Study of Hague Convention Cases</i> , Final Rep. (2010) <tinyurl.com/studyofcases> .....	41
Hague International Child Abduction Convention; Text and Legal Analysis, 51 Fed. Reg. 10,494 (Mar. 26, 1986) .....	22, 26, 28, 29
Hague Conference on Private International Law, <i>1980 Child Abduction Convention: Guide to Good Practice Part VI Article 13(1)(b)</i> (2020) <tinyurl.com/hagueconferenceguide> .....	33
Hague Conference on Private International Law, <i>Conclusions and Recommendations and Report of Part I of the Sixth Meeting of the Special Commission</i> (2011) <tinyurl.com/hechsixthmeeting> .....	40

VII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Hague Conference on Private International Law, <i>Enforcement of Orders Made Under the 1980 Convention—An Empirical Study</i> (Oct. 2006) <tinyurl.com/hchempiricalstudy> .....	33
Hague Conference on Private International Law, <i>Report and Conclusions of the Fifth Meeting of the Special Commision</i> (Mar. 2007) <tinyurl.com/hchfifthmeeting> .....	33, 38
Hague Conference on Private International Law, Status Table (July 19, 2019) <tinyurl.com/hchstatustable> .....	6
Roxanne Hoegger, <i>What If She Leaves? — Domestic Violence Cases Under the Hague Convention and the Insufficiency of the Undertakings Remedy</i> , 18 Berkeley Women’s L.J. 181 (2003).....	24, 42
Elisa Pérez-Vera, <i>Explanatory Report</i> (Hague Permanent Bureau trans. 1982) <tinyurl.com/hagueexplanatoryreport> .....	<i>passim</i>
Reunite Research Unit, <i>The Outcomes for Children Returned Following an Abduction</i> (Sept. 2003) <tinyurl.com/reunitestudy> .....	41, 42
Kathleen Ruckman, <i>Undertakings As Convention Practice: The United States Perspective</i> , 11 The Judges’ Newsletter, Hague Conf. on Private Int’l Law 45 (2006) <tinyurl.com/haguejudgesnewsletter> .....	30, 31
Letter from Catherine W. Brown, Assistant Legal Adviser for Consular Affairs, United States Dep’t of State, to Michael Nicholls, Child Abduction Unit, Lord Chancellor’s Dep’t, United Kingdom (Aug. 19, 1995) .....	29, 30, 40, 44
Rhona Schuz, <i>The Doctrine of Comity in the Age of Globalization: Between International Child Abduction and Cross-Border Insolvency</i> , 40 Brooklyn J. Int’l Law 31 (2014) .....	25

VIII

Page

Miscellaneous—continued:

Katarina Trimmings & Onyója Momoh, <i>Intersection Between Domestic Violence and International Parental Child Abduction: Protection of Abducting Mothers in Return Proceedings,</i> 35 Int'l J.L. Policy & the Family 1 (2021) .....	33
Merle H. Weiner, <i>You Can And You Should: How Judges Can Apply the Hague Abduction Convention to Protect Victims of Domestic Violence,</i> 28 UCLA Women's L.J. 223 (2021).....	42
